should consider income from continuing operations before preferred stock dividends an important measure of our
financial performance because it provides the most complete measure of our performance.

We define EBITDA as income from continuing operations before preferred stock dividends, interest, taxes,
depreciation and amortization, equity in net (income) loss of unconsolidated affiliates and minority interests.
Other companies may define EBITDA differently and, as a result, our measure of EBITDA may not be directly
comparable to EBITDA of other companies. EBITDA does not represent income from continuing operations before
preferred stock dividends, as defined by GAAP.

EBITDA, EBITDA margin, the ratio of EBITDA to interest expense, the ratio of total debt to EBITDA, the ratio of
total debt plus preferred stock to EBITDA and the ratio of EBITDA to fixed charges should be considered in
addition to, not as a substitute for or superior to, GAAP financial measures or as an indicator of operating
performance.

16

Edgar Filing: GENESIS HEALTH VENTURES INC /PA - Form 8-K/A

17

Back to Contents

Year Ended
September

30,
Nine Months Ended

June 30,

Twelve
Months

Ended June
30,

2002 2002 2003 2003

(Dollars in thousands)
Pro Forma Statement of Operations Data:
Net revenues $ 1,233,080 $ 922,284 $ 980,949 $ 1,291,745
Income from continuing operations before preferred
stock dividends $ 43,369 $ 36,167 $ 19,751 $ 26,953
Income from continuing operations 40,770 34,251 17,742 24,261
Other Pro Forma Financial Data:
EBITDA (1) $ 97,141 $ 75,479 $ 70,096 $ 91,758
Income from continuing operations before preferred
stock dividends/net revenues margin 3.5% 3.9% 2.0% 2.1%
EBITDA margin (1) (2) 7.9% 8.2% 7.1% 7.1%
Interest expense 17,868 13,400 13,400 17,868
Capital expenditures 13,403 11,570 9,648 11,481
Pro Forma Financial Ratios:
Income from continuing operations before preferred
stock dividends/interest expense 1.5x
EBITDA/interest expense (1) (3) 5.1x
Total debt/income from continuing operations before
preferred stock dividends 9.6x
Total debt/EBITDA (1) (4) 2.8x
(Total debt plus preferred stock)/income from continuing
operations before preferred stock dividends 11.4x
(Total debt plus preferred stock)/EBITDA (1) (5) 3.3x
Income from continuing operations before preferred
stock dividends/fixed charges 2.0x 2.2x 1.2x 1.2x
EBITDA/fixed charges (1) (6) 4.2x

(1) The following table reconciles income from continuing operations before preferred stock dividends with
EBITDA:

Year
Ended

September
30,

Nine Months Ended
June 30,

Twelve
Months
Ended
June 30,

2002 2002 2003 2003

(in thousands)
Income from continuing operations before preferred stock
dividends $ 43,369 $ 36,167 $ 19,751 $ 26,953
Add back:
Equity in net (income) loss of unconsolidated affiliates (969) (298) (286) (957)
Minority interests 2,596 1,344 3,567 4,819
Income tax expense 11,908 6,931 14,726 19,703
Interest expense 17,868 13,400 13,400 17,868
Depreciation and amortization expense 22,369 17,935 18,938 23,372

EBITDA $ 97,141 $ 75,479 $ 70,096 $ 91,758

Edgar Filing: GENESIS HEALTH VENTURES INC /PA - Form 8-K/A

18

17

Edgar Filing: GENESIS HEALTH VENTURES INC /PA - Form 8-K/A

19

Back to Contents

EBITDA has not been adjusted for the following items:

Year
Ended

September
30,

Nine Months Ended
June 30,

Twelve
Months
Ended
June 30,

2002 2002 2003 2003

(in thousands)
Strategic planning, severance and other related costs $ 21,140 $ 12,568 $ 21,312 $ 29,884
Debt restructuring and reorganization costs and net gain on
debt discharge 1,095 2,570 � (1,475)
Gain from arbitrations award and other legal settlements (23,768) (21,907) (10,214) (12,075)

Total $ (1,533) $ (6,769) $ 11,098 $ 16,334

(2) The most directly comparable GAAP financial measure to EBITDA margin is income from continuing
operations before preferred stock dividends/net revenues margin, which is calculated by dividing income from
continuing operations before preferred stock dividends by net revenues. EBITDA margin is calculated by
dividing EBITDA by net revenues.

(3) The most directly comparable GAAP financial measure to the ratio of EBITDA to interest expense is the ratio
of income from continuing operations before preferred stock dividends to interest expense, which is

[…]

reflect the financial condition, results of operations and cash flows that would have been achieved had our
company been operated independently of GHC during the periods and as of the dates presented. The historical
pharmacy services segment information contained in our filings with the SEC is not indicative of how our
business after the consummation of the spin-off would have performed had the spin-off occurred at the beginning
of the periods presented. Such segment information does not, for example, reflect general and administrative and
other overhead expenses.

As used in the following discussion:

� �Genesis� means us and GHC and our and GHC�s subsidiaries prior to giving effect to the Transactions;

� �GHC� means GHC and its subsidiaries after giving effect to the Transactions; and

� �NeighborCare� means us and our subsidiaries after giving effect to the Transactions.

29

Edgar Filing: GENESIS HEALTH VENTURES INC /PA - Form 8-K/A

31

Back to Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet
June 30, 2003
(In thousands)

Historical Pro Forma

Adjustments

Genesis
Spin-Off of
GHC (1) Other NeighborCare

Assets:
Cash and cash equivalents (See General Note
on page 34) $ 134,086 $ (4,876) $ (2,160)(2)(3)(4)$ 127,050
Accounts receivable, net 363,854 (184,106) � 179,748
Inventory 68,092 (5,374) � 62,718
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 73,575 (47,650) � 25,925

Total current assets 639,607 (242,006) (2,160) 395,441
Property and equipment, net 744,711 (668,243) � 76,468
Goodwill 342,304 (2,422) � 339,882
Other assets 181,013 (149,097) 6,800 (2) 38,716

Total assets $ 1,907,635 $ (1,061,768) $ 4,640 $ 850,507

Liabilities and shareholders� equity:
Current liabilities $ 220,980 $ (165,701) $ (11,606)(3) $ 43,673
Long-term debt, excluding current maturities 575,702 (244,265) (75,642)(3)(4) 255,795
Other liabilities 157,328 (66,031) � 91,297
Redeemable preferred stock 46,723 � � 46,723
Shareholders� equity 906,902 (585,771) 91,888 (2)(4) 413,019

Total liabilities and
   shareholders� equity $ 1,907,635 $ (1,061,768) $ 4,640 $ 850,507

See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed
Consolidated Financial Statements.

30

Edgar Filing: GENESIS HEALTH VENTURES INC /PA - Form 8-K/A

32

Back to Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations
(In thousands, except per share data)

Year ended September 30, 2002

Historical Pro Forma

Adjustments

Genesis
Spin-Off of
GHC (1) Other NeighborCare

Net revenues $ 2,623,679 $ (1,390,599) $ � $ 1,233,080

Operating expenses 2,368,266 (1,196,199) (34,768)(5) 1,137,299
Strategic planning, severance and
other related costs 26,015 (4,875) � 21,140
Gain from arbitration award and
other legal settlements (23,768) � � (23,768)
Lease expense 27,716 (27,543) � 173
Depreciation and amortization 63,102 (40,866) 133 (6) 22,369
Interest expense 47,963 (20,531) (9,564)(7) 17,868

Income from continuing operations before debt
restructuring and reorganization costs, income tax
expense, equity in net income of unconsolidated
affiliates and minority interests 114,385 (100,585) 44,199 57,999
Debt restructuring and reorganizatio

Edgar Filing: GENESIS HEALTH VENTURES INC /PA - Form 8-K/A

33